return the cash can earn if put to other uses having similar risk. The rate is determined with regard to market
evidence and the prior external valuation. For leased assets, the discount rate is determined with reference to
the Group’s incremental borrowing rate.

 Adopted terminal yield: The capitalisation rate used to convert the future net market rental revenue into an
indication of the anticipated value of the property at the end of the holding period when carrying out a
discounted cash flow calculation. The rate is determined with regard to market evidence and the prior external
valuation.

 Net market rental (per sqm): The net market rent is the estimated amount for which a property should lease
between a lessor and a lessee on appropriate lease terms in an arm’s length transaction.

c) Sensitivity information

Significant movement in any one of the valuation inputs above may result in a change in the fair value of the Group’s

investment properties, including investment properties within investments accounted for using the equity method, as

shown below.

The estimated impact of a change in certain significant unobservable inputs would result in a change in the fair value as

follows:

 31 Dec 2022 30 Jun 2022

  $'000 $'000

A decrease of 25 basis points in the adopted capitalisation rate 80,124  90,345

An increase of 25 basis points in the adopted capitalisation rate (72,679)  (81,810)

A decrease of 25 basis points in the adopted discount rate 65,181  74,793

An increase of 25 basis points in the adopted discount rate (60,166)  (68,845)

A decrease of 5% in the net market rental (per sqm) (78,209)  (86,574)

A increase of 5% in the net market rental (per sqm) 78,209  86,574

Generally, a change in the assumption made for the adopted capitalisation rate is often accompanied by a directionally

similar change in the adopted terminal yield. The adopted capitalisation rate forms part of the capitalisation approach

while the adopted terminal yield forms part of the discounted cash flow approach.  F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Property portfolio assets (continued)

Dexus Industria REIT | Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the half year ended 31 December 2022

dexus.com 22

Note 6  Investment properties (continued)

c) Sensitivity information (continued)